Republic of the Philippines

'PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO

SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OFFICE
Nabunturan, Province of Davao De Oro

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 75TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 8th
SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN ON DECEMBER 14,2020 (MONDAY) AT THE
SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SESSION HALL, LEGISLATIVE BUILDING, CAPITOL
COMPOUND, NABUNTURAN, PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO.

PRESENT: Hon. Maria Carmen S. Zamora Vice Governor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Kristine Mae T. Caballero-Rafion Member

Hon. Nena G. Atamosa Member

Hon. Adolfo C. Ang Member

Hon. Marie Jude M. Fuentes-Lopoz Member

Hon. Renato B. Basaiies Member

Hon. Vivencia L. Secuya Member

Hon. Macario T. Humol Member

Hon. Joseph T. Jauod Member

Hon. Raul C. Timogtimog Member

Hon. Nicky R. Opisan Member

Hon. Albert P. Camana Member

Hon. Charlemagne B. Bautista Member
ABSENT: Hon. Arturo T. Uy Member (OB)

Hon. Raul B. Caballero Member (OL)

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE NO.09-2020
Sponsor:
Hon. Vivencia L. Secuya
Co-Sponsor
All Members Present

"AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FOR THE GENERAL FUND THE AMOUNT OF
TWENTY THREE MILLION TWO HUNDRED FORTY FOUR THOUSAND AND ONE
PESO (P 23,244,001.00) UNDER CY 2020 SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 07 FOR
THE OPERATION OF THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF DAVAO DE ORO"
WHEREAS, letter-dated December 14, 2020 of the Provincial Governor, Hon. Jayvee Tyron L.
Uy, MPA, addressed to the Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, through Hon. Maria Carmen S.
Zamora, MNSA, vice governor, all of this province, forwarding the Supplemental Budget No. 07
for calendar year 2020 involving the amount of Twenty Three Million Two Hundred Forty Four Thousand
and One Peso (P23,244,001.00) for the General Fund, for review and appropriate legislative action;

WHEREAS, the afore-quoted Supplemental Budget No. 07 of the province has been tackled
under the Committee of the Whole to address the call of urgency;

WHEREAS, the 8th Sanggunian in plenary session, found the budget consistent with
the fiscal administration as expressly contemplated in Section 314 of the Local Government Code of 1991,

WHEREAS, guidelines on the grant of CNA Incentive for Employees pursuant to Collective Negotiation
Agreement No. 1632 between the Provincial Government of Davao de Oro and the Provincial Employees
Union is in accord with DBM Budget Circular No. 2006-1;

WHEREAS, in a nominal voting called by the Presiding Officer, all members present voted in
favor of the approval of the budget.

WHEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan to enact, as it is
hereby enacted Appropriation Ordinance No. 09, Embodying Supplemental Budget No. 07 for Calendar
Year 2020 of the Province of Davao De Oro.

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Davao De Oro, in session assembled that:

This ordinance shall be known as Supplemental Budget No. 07 for Calendar Year 2020, which
shows the following sources of fund and its purposes, to wit:

Approved:

N\ )
JAYVEE TYR . UY, MPA

=

RAUL B. CABALLERO
Member

NIC%@AN
Member

AMOSA

r

NENA G
M

UoD %

r

LC TIMOG

z

=

<

x

o

&

w

-l

-d

= :

<g g

-2 2

w

2 -l
[e]

s

14 [, .

x E
EE
Q

>

% S

=3

o

€§ £

2= 5

g g

< a5

Qy(‘i%bg’
o=
z
w
>
>

. BASANES

(Vice Governol l;r iding Offi
Member



L_ ! S AO9 Supplemental Budget No. 07-2020
, ) Page 2 of 3 pages
- PROVINCE OF DAVAO DE ORO
SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 9
For the Fiscal Year 2020
GENERAL FUND
Part | - STATEMENT OF FUNDING SOURCES
foioand Account
Particulars Code Amount
[ Sources of Funds:
Savings from Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses for CNA Incentives ® 21,774,579.00 21,774,579.00
Savings from 20% Development Fund (Current Appropriation)
Rehabilitation of Brgy. Cabuyuan FMR, Laak 1,469,422.00 1,469,422.00
Total Source of Fund # 23,244,001.00
- Implementing Office Particulars/Purpose AIP Code Object of Expenditure Account Code Amount
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Miscellleneous er Personn ne ~S0T04990 [P 21,774,579.00
Personnel Collective Negotiation Agreement P 21,774,459.00
Benefits Fund total - 9998 1000-1-01-001-267 Incentive
-9998
20% Development Fund Capital Outlay 8000-1-01-008-048 Road Networks 10703010 |# 1,469,422.00
-8917 total 8917 Rehabilitation of Brgy. Cabuyuan FMR, P 1,469,422.00
Mabini
Total Supplemental Appropriation # 23,244,001.00
Unappropriated Balance (Deficit) 1 4
Approved:

—anW N
Wommm A}

ernor

. G

Y, MPA




